

No. 18-520

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

WECONNECT, INCORPORATED,

Petitioner,

v.

BROOKS GOPLIN,

Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Seventh Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF CERTIORARI

GEORGE BURNETT
Counsel of Record
LAW FIRM OF CONWAY,
OLEJNICZAK & JERRY, S.C.
231 S. Adams Street
Green Bay, WI 54301
(920) 437-0476
gb@lcojlaw.com

December 3, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF CERTIORARI	1
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. Proceedings in the Courts Below	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. The Courts of Appeals Divide on Whether the Court May, <i>Sua Sponte</i> , Consider Facts Outside the Record From a Website.....	3
A. The Decisions Below Conflict With the Third and Sixth Circuits' Position That Courts May Not Consider Facts Outside the Record on an Unauthenticated Website.....	3
B. The Decisions Below Conflict with Seventh Circuit Precedent	5
C. The Decisions Below Comport With the Ninth Circuit's Position That Courts May Consider Facts Outside the Record on an Unauthenticated Website.....	8
II. The District Courts Divide on Whether a Court May Consider Facts Outside the Record From a Website	8
III. This Case is the Appropriate Vehicle for this Court to Establish When Courts May Consider Facts Outside the Record From a Website	10
CONCLUSION	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Ayala v. County of Imperial</i> , 2017 WL 469016 (S.D. Cal. Feb. 3, 2017)	9
<i>Cary v. Cordish Co.</i> , 731 Fed.Appx. 401 (6th Cir. 2018)	5, 8, 10
<i>Fenner v. Suthers</i> , 194 F.Supp.2d 1146 (D. Colo. 2002)	9
<i>Mendler v. Winterland Production, Ltd.</i> , 207 F.3d 1119 (9th Cir. 2000).....	8
<i>Rowe v. Gibson</i> , 798 F.3d 622 (7th Cir. 2015)	5, 6, 7, 8, 10
<i>St. Clair v. Johnny's Oyster & Shrimp, Inc.</i> , 76 F.Supp.2d 773 (S.D. Tex. 1999)	9
<i>Victaulic Co. v. Tieman</i> , 2007 WL 1000552 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 29, 2007).....	4
<i>Victaulic Co. v. Tieman</i> , 499 F.3d 227 (3d Cir. 2007)	4, 8, 10
RULES	
Fed. R. Evid. 201	1, 5, 10
Fed. R. Evid. 901	5, 10
Fed. R. Evid. 902	10
